

Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

State of West Virginia Centralized Request for Quote Construction

Proc Folder:

1294783

Doc Description: Building 74 Asphalt Parking Lot and Repaving Project

Reason for Modification:

Addendum No. 1

Proc Type:

2023-10-03

Central Purchase Order

Date Issued

Solicitation Closes 2023-10-12 13:30 Solicitation No CRFQ 0211

GSD2400000005

Version

2

BID RECEIVING LOCATION

BID CLERK

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION

PURCHASING DIVISION

2019 WASHINGTON ST E

CHARLESTON

WV 25305

US

VENDOR

Vendor Customer Code: 000000203089

Vendor Name : West Virginia Paving Inc

Address: 2950 Charles Ave

Street:

City: Dunbar

Zip: 25064 Country: United States State: WV

Principal Contact: Steven S. Boggs

6411 Vendor Contact Phone: 304-768-9733 Extension:

FOR INFORMATION CONTACT THE BUYER

Melissa Pettrey (304) 558-0094

melissa.k.pettrey@wv.gov

Vendor

Steven S. Boggs

FEIN# 55-0570769

October 9 2023 DATE

All offers subject to all terms and conditions contained in this solicitation

FORM ID: WV-PRC-CRFQ-002 2020/05 Page: 1 Date Printed: Oct 3, 2023

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Addendum No. 1 is issued to publish and distribute the attached information to the vendor community.

Request for Quotation CONSTRUCTION

The West Virginia Purchasing Division is soliciting bids on behalf of the General Services Division to establish a contract for parking lot repairs, asphalt repaving and pavement marking located at (Building 74) 318-324 4th Avenue, South Charleston WV 25303, per the bid requirements, specifications and terms and conditions as attached hereto.

SHIP TO				
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION				
GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BLDG 74 PLAZA FOUR				
318-324 4TH AVE SOUTH CHARLESTON WV US				

Line	Comm Ln Desc	Desc Qty		Unit Price		Total Price	
1	Infrastructure building and surfacing and paving			LS	\$1	18,750.00	
	services						

Comm Code	Manufacturer	Specification	Model #	
72141100				

Extended Description:

per specifications

SCHEDULE OF EVENTS

<u>Line</u>	Event	Event Date
1	Mandatory Pre-bid meeting @ 10 AM	2023-09-28
2	Vendor question deadline by 3 PM	2023-10-05



Interchange Corporate Center 450 Plymouth Road, Suite 400 Plymouth Meeting, PA. 19462-1644 Ph. (610) 832-8240

BID BOND

Bond Number: 8205148-014140	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, the	hat weWest Virginia Paving, Inc.
(the "Surety"), are held and firmly bound S	as obligee (the "Obligee") in
the penal sum of*****FIV	/E PERCENT********
heirs, executors, administrators, successors	Dollars (\$), to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid	d for:_Building 74 Parking Lot & Repaving Project
period be specified, within sixty (60) days aft in accordance with the terms of such bid, contract documents, or in the event of the fabonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Oblige the amount specified in said bid and such another party to perform the work covered by in full force and effect. In no event shall the PROVIDED AND SUBJECT TO THE COND be submitted in writing by registered mail, within 120 days of the date of this bond. If the p	ccept the bid of the Principal within the period specified therein, or, if no ter opening, and the Principal shall enter into a contract with the Obligee and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or ailure of the Principal to enter into such contract and give such bond or see the difference in money not to exceed the penal sum hereof between larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with y said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise to remain liability hereunder exceed the penal sum thereof. DITION PRECEDENT, that any claim by Obligee under this bond must to the attention of the Surety Law Department at the address above, any suit under this bond must be instituted before the expiration of one provisions of this paragraph are void or prohibited by law, the minimum defense in the jurisdiction of the suit shall apply.
DATED as of this2nd day ofOct	tober 2023
WITNESS / ATTEST	West Virginia Paving Pro
Evan & Bailey	By: Name: Chet Rodabaugh Title: Senior Vice President/General Manager
	By: Attorney-in-Fact Victoria W. McGrew

LMIC-5000 Rev. 03/04



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8205148-014140

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Bragg, Chet Rodabaugh, John Hambel, Matthew Campbell, Robert Brookover, Roger Hite, Victoria W. McGrew
all of the city of Dunbar state of WV each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all bid bonds on behalf of West Virginia Paving, Inc. , and the execution of such bid bonds, in pursuance
of these presents, shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 1st day of April , 2021 .
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY On this 1st day of April , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY ss
On this 1st day of April , 2021 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania - Notary Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Montgomery County My commission expires March 28, 2025 Commission number 1126044 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries
This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:
ARTICLE IV – OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney. Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority. ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe.
ARTICLE XIII – Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings. Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.
Certificate of Designation – The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.
Authorization – By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.
l, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 2nd day of October, 2023.
INSURATE INS

CONTRACTOR LICENSE

AUTHORIZED BY THE

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

CONTRACTOR LICENSING NUMBER:

BOARD

WEST VIRGINIA

WV001429

CLASSIFICATION:

GENERAL, ENGINEERING SPECIALTY ASPHALT HIGHWAY STRIPING

> WEST VIRGINIA PAVING INC DBA WEST VIRGINIA PAVING INC , PO, BOX 544 DUNBAR, WV 25064-0544

DATE ISSUED

AUGUST 15, 2023

EXPIRATION DATE

AUGUST 15, 2024

Authorized Signature

Chalt, West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board



A copy of this license must be readily available for inspection by the Board on every too site where contracting work is being performed. This idense number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions, and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license is non-transferable. This license is being issued under the provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 30, Article 42.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

I,	Steven S. Boggs	, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of	West Virginia Paving, Inc. ; and,
_	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that _	West Virginia Paving, Inc. (Company Name)
		for a drug-free workplace policy and that such plan and with West Virginia Code §21-1D.
The ab	pove statements are swor	n to under the penalty of perjury.
		Printed Name: Steven S. Boggs
		Signature: Steven & Boggs
		Title: Estimator
		Company Name: West Virginia Paving, Inc.
		Date: October 1, 2023
STATE	OF WEST VIRGINIA,	
COUNT	ry of Kanawha	, TO-WIT:
		before me this 15+ day of October, 2023.
By Cor	nmission expires <u>6</u> -	23-2027
(Seal)		En 1 Buils
#4481	 	(Notary Public)

Official Seal

Notary Public, State of West Virginia
Evan Lee Bailey
2950 Charles AVE
Dumbar, WV 25064
My Commission Expires June 23, 2027

Rev. July 7, 2017

ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: CRFQ GSD2400000004

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: I hereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum Numbers Received: (Check the box next to each addendum receiv	ped)
 ✓ Addendum No. 1 ✓ Addendum No. 2 ✓ Addendum No. 3 ✓ Addendum No. 4 ✓ Addendum No. 5 	☐ Addendum No. 6 ☐ Addendum No. 7 ☐ Addendum No. 8 ☐ Addendum No. 9 ☐ Addendum No. 10
I further understand that any verbal representations discussion held between Vendor's representations.	t of addenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. ation made or assumed to be made during any oral tives and any state personnel is not binding. Only the specifications by an official addendum is
West Virginia Paving, Inc.	
Company & Brys	
Authorized Signature	
October 1, 2023	
NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement sh	ould be submitted with the bid to expedite

document processing.

REQUEST FOR QUOTATION Building 74 Asphalt Parking Lot and Repaving Project CRFQ GSD2400000005

13. MISCELLANEOUS:

13.1. Contract Manager: During its performance of this Contract, Vendor must designate and maintain a primary contract manager responsible for overseeing Vendor's responsibilities under this Contract. The Contract manager must be available during normal business hours to address any customer service or other issues related to this Contract. Vendor should list its Contract manager and his or her contact information below.

Contract Manager:	Vicki W. McGrew	
Telephone Number: _	(304) 768-9733	
Fax Number:	(304) 768-9351	
Email Address:	vcgrew@wvpaving.com	

Subcontractor List Submission (Construction Contracts Only)

Bidder's Name:	West Virginia Paving,	Inc.
Check this b	oox if no subcontractors will perfe	orm more than \$25,000.00 of work to complete the
project.		
Subcontractor Name		License Number if Required by W. Va. Code § 21-11-1 et. seq.
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

Attach additional pages if necessary

DESIGNATED CONTACT: Vendor appoints the individual identified in this Section as the Contract Administrator and the initial point of contact for matters relating to this Contract.

(Printed Name and Title)	Steven S. Boggs
(Address)	2950 Charles Ave. Dunbar, WV 25064
(Phone Number) / (Fax Number)	(304) 768-9733
(email address)	sboggs@wvpaving.com
through wvOASIS, I certify that: I have understand the requirements, terms and of this bid, offer or proposal constitutes and that the product or service proposed meet Solicitation/Contract for that product or seaccepts the terms and conditions contained I am submitting this bid, offer or proposal made without prior understanding, agreer offer for the same material, supplies, equifair and without collusion or fraud; that the understanding, agreement, or connection law; that I am authorized by the Vendor's becontractual relationship; and that to the best with any State agency that may require results of the signing below. I further certify that I approvisions of West Virginia Code § 5A-3.	understand this Contract is subject to the 6-62, which automatically voids certain contract
	ursuant to W. Va. Code 5A-3-63, the entity
entering into this contract is prohibited fi	rom engaging in a boycott against Israel.
West Virginia Paving, Inc. (Company)	
(Signature of Authorized Representative) Steven S. Boggs - Estimator	
(Printed Name and Title of Authorized Re (304) 768-9733 (304) 768-	
(Phone Number) (Fax Number)	
sboggs@wvpaving.com	

Revised 8/24/2023

(Email Address)

Contractor Acknowledgement:

I, the undersigned, have read and reviewed and I acknowledge my understanding of the General Services Division safety requirements, as set forth in this handbook. I am also aware that all applicable rules and regulations are to be followed, regardless of whether they are specifically mentioned in this handbook.

Contractor Representative (Print Name): Steven S. Boggs

Contractor Representative Signature: Date: October 1, 2023

This signed acknowledgement must be signed and returned to the GSD Safety Section prior to start of project work.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 08/25/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PROD	UCER				CONTAC NAME:	T Jennifer D	Drake			
Mountain State Insurance Agency				PHONE (304) 720-2000 FAX (304) 720-2002						
				E-MAIL idraka@mauntainatatainauranaa.aam					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
1206 Kanawha Blvd. E.				ADDRES	ss: Julake@ii	louritairistateiri	Surance.com			
Suite								RDING COVERAGE		NAIC #
Char	leston			WV 25301-2949	INSURE	RA: SummitF	Point Insurance	Company		15136
INSUF	RED				INSURE	RB: Argonau	t Insurance Co	mpany		19860
	West Virginia Paving Inc			l	INSURE	RC:				
	PO Box 544			ŀ	INSURE		-			
	Dunbar			WV 25064	INSURE					
					INSURE	RF:				
_				NUMBER: 23 24 WV Pav				REVISION NUMBI		
INE CE EX	IS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF I DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIF RTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTA CLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH PO	REME NN, TI LICIE:	NT, TE HE INS S. LIM	ERM OR CONDITION OF ANY (SURANCE AFFORDED BY THE IITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN	CONTRA E POLICI	ACT OR OTHER ES DESCRIBEI ED BY PAID CL	R DOCUMENT \ D HEREIN IS SI _AIMS.	MITH RESPECT TO V	WHICH THIS	
NSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE		WVD			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS	
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY							EACH OCCURRENCE	s	
	CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurre		
								MED EXP (Any one per	rson) \$	
								PERSONAL & ADV INJ	URY \$	
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						1	GENERAL AGGREGAT	E \$	
ı	PRO-						l l	PRODUCTS - COMP/O		
t								TROBOOTO - COMIT TO	\$	
-	OTHER: AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						-	COMBINED SINGLE LI		
- 1							1	(Ea accident)		
-	ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED							BODILY INJURY (Per pe		
1	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE		
L	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY							(Per accident)	\$	
									\$	
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR						ì	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	
- 1	DED RETENTION \$								s	
1	VORKERS COMPENSATION							X PER X	OTH NA	Code 23-4-2
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N									,000,000
A I	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE DFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		WCS3001197		09/01/2023	09/01/2024	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	1	,000,000
	Mandatory in NH) f yes, describe under							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMP	LOILL W	
-	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY		,000,000
	Workers Compensation							EL Each Accident		,000,000
В	Jones Act			WC928908361384		09/01/2023	09/01/2024	EL Disease-EA Emp	ployee 1	,000,000
								EL Disease-Policy L	Limit 1	,000,000
	Proof of Insurance									
CER'	TIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION				
					SHO!	ULD ANY OF TI	ATE THEREOF	SCRIBED POLICIES , NOTICE WILL BE D PROVISIONS.		
				Ì	AUTHOR	IZED REPRESEN	ITATIVE			
	WV 25305					1	supulah			

Additional Named Insureds

Other Named Insureds	
Appalachian Aggregates LLC	Additional Named Insured
Bourbon Limestone Company	Additional Named Insured
Boxley Aggregate of West Virginia, LLC	Additional Named Insured
Central Concrete Supply LLC	Additional Named Insured
Central Supply Company of West Virginia	Additional Named Insured
Concrete Supply LLC	Additional Named Insured
Generation Paving Inc	Additional Named Insured
Hinkle Contracting Company LLC	Additional Named Insured
J H Rudolph & Co Inc	Additional Named Insured
Materials Transport Inc	Additional Named Insured
Mountain Aggregates Inc	Additional Named Insured
Mountain Enterprises Inc	Additional Named Insured
Mountain Materials Inc	Additional Named Insured
Mulzer Crushed Stone Inc	Additional Named Insured
Shamblin Stone Inc	Additional Named Insured
Southern West Virginia Asphalt Inc	Additional Named Insured
Southern West Virginia Paving Inc	Additional Named Insured
W-L Construction & Paving Inc	Additional Named Insured



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

8/14/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

				anous notae: in hea er e	Locusta	OF	· r				
PRODUCER					CONTACT Valerie Reece						
Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East 500 N 3rd St, Suite 300			PHONE (A/C, No	(A/C, No, Ext): 513-867-3822 (A/C			, No):				
Wausau, WI 54403			E-MAIL ADDRESS: Oldcastle.certs@LibertyMutual.com								
			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#								
www.LibertyMutual.com									23035		
INSURED									20000		
Southern West Virginia Paving, Inc. (164-BEC)				INSURER B:							
PO Box 7305			INSURER C:								
Beckley WV 25802			INSURER D:								
,				INSURER E :							
					INSURER F :						
COVE	RAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 75724001				REVISION NUMBER:			
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS.											
	LUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH		SUBR		BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.						
LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	INSD	WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)		LIMITS			
A	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	1	1	TB2-C81-004095-113		9/1/2023	9/1/2024		\$2,000	,000	
	CLAIMS-MADE / OCCUR							PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,000		
	Primary/Non-Contributory			XCU Coverage Included				MED EXP (Any one person)	\$50.000		
	Separation of Insured								\$2,000,000		
	EN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:								s 10,00		
-	DPA.								-	an amount or annual	
-							1		\$ 10,00 \$	0,000	
<u> </u>	OTHER:	-	-	100 004 004005 400		OH MODS	0/4/2024	COMONED CINICIE LIVIE			
A	UTOMOBILE LIABILITY	1	/	A\$2-C81-004095-123		9/1/2023	9/1/2024	(Ea accident)	\$2,000	,000	
A	/ ANY AUTO			AS2-C81-054502-523		9/1/2023	9/1/2024				
^	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS			Physical Damage only:	31.1	37.172023	37 112024				
	HIRED NON-OWNED AUTOS ONLY			Comprehensive Ded \$10,	000			PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$		
				Collision Ded \$10,000					\$		
Α	UMBRELLA LIAB / OCCUR	1	1	TL2-681-054523-923		9/1/2023	9/1/2024	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000	000	
1		•	١,	(General Liability)					\$2,000		
H	T TOCAMO MINEC							Products/Completed Ops			
lai	WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH-	32,000	000		
Al	ND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY							III			
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?		NIA	/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$		
(M	(Mandatory In NH)							E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	ASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$		
DI	yes, describe under ESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT \$			
DESCRI	PTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL	ES (A	CORD	101, Additional Remarks Schedu	le, may be	attached if mor	e space is require	od)			
Alpha	Metallurgical Services, LLC along wi	fla áb.	de no	rante offiliates and subaid	laries -	re licted as a	dditional incre	ed with regards to the			
dener	ral liability, automobile liability and exc	ess l	iabilit	v policies where required b	v writte	n contract.					
Waive	er of subrogation is included in favor o	f the	addit	ional insured, where requir	ed by w	ritten contrac	ct, and where	applicable by law.			
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CA					CANC	CANCELLATION					
				SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.							
L.					AUTHO	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE					
					7011101						
					Valerie V. Ruce						
					Valerie Reece						